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Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise
1. Lesen Sie diese Sicherheitshinweise und die Bedienungsanleitung 

des Produkts.

• Bewahren Sie diese Sicherheitshinweise und die Bedienungsan-
leitung des Produkts auf. Geben Sie das Produkt an andere Nutzer 
stets zusammen mit diesen Sicherheitshinweisen und der Bedie-
nungsanleitung weiter.

2. Geben Sie das Produkt an Dritte stets zusammen mit der Bedie-
nungsanleitung und den Sicherheitshinweisen weiter.

3. Verwenden Sie ausschließlich vom Hersteller zugelassene Anbau-, 
Zubehör- und Ersatzteile.

4. Öffnen Sie das Gehäuse des Produktes nicht eigenmächtig. Für 
Produkte, die eigenmächtig vom Kunden geöffnet wurden, erlischt 
die Gewährleistung.

5. Lassen Sie alle Instandsetzungen von qualifiziertem Serviceperso-
nal durchführen. Instandsetzungen müssen durchgeführt werden, 
wenn das Produkt auf irgendeine Weise beschädigt wurde, Flüs-
sigkeiten oder Objekte in das Produkt gelangt sind, das Produkt 
Regen oder Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt war, es nicht fehlerfrei funkti-
oniert oder fallen gelassen wurde.

6. Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur unter den in den technischen Da-
ten angegebenen Betriebsbedingungen.

7. Nehmen Sie das Produkt nicht in Betrieb, wenn es beim Transport 
beschädigt wurde.

8. Verlegen Sie Kabel stets so, dass niemand darüber stolpern kann.

9. Halten Sie Flüssigkeiten und elektrisch leitfähige Gegenstände, 
die nicht betriebsbedingt notwendig sind, vom Produkt und des-
sen Anschlüssen fern.

10. Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen keine Lösungsmittel oder aggressi-
ven Reinigungsmittel.

11. Vorsicht: Sehr hohe Signalpegel können Ihr Gehör und Ihre Laut-
sprecher schädigen! Reduzieren Sie an den angeschlossenen Wie-
dergabegeräten die Lautstärke, bevor Sie das Produkt anschlie-
ßen, auch wegen der Gefahr der akustischen Rückkopplung.

Sicherheitshinweise für Lithium-Ionen-Akkus
• Sekundärzellen oder -batterien dürfen nicht zerlegt, geöffnet oder 

zerkleinert werden.

• Zellen und Batterien von Kindern fernhalten. Kinder dürfen Batteri-
en nur unter Aufsicht verwenden. Kleine Batterien müssen außer-
halb der Reichweite kleiner Kinder aufbewahrt werden.

• Zellen oder Batterien dürfen weder Hitze noch Feuer ausgesetzt 
werden. Die Lagerung im direkten Sonnenlicht ist zu vermeiden.

• Zellen oder Batterien dürfen nicht kurzgeschlossen werden. Zellen 
oder Batterien dürfen nicht gefahrbringend in einer Schachtel oder 
in einem Schubfach gelagert werden, wo sie sich gegenseitig kurz-
schließen oder durch andere leitende Werkstoffe kurzgeschlossen 
werden können.

• Eine Zelle oder Batterie darf erst aus ihrer Originalverpackung ent-
nommen werden, wenn sie verwendet werden soll.

• Es dürfen keine anderen Ladegeräte verwendet werden als die, die 
speziell für den Gebrauch zusammen mit den Geräten vorgesehen 
sind.

• Zellen oder Batterien, die nicht für den Gebrauch zusammen mit 
dem Gerät ausgelegt sind, dürfen nicht verwendet werden.

• Zellen unterschiedlicher Herstellung, Kapazität, Baugröße und 
Bauart dürfen innerhalb eines Geräts nicht gemischt eingesetzt 
werden.

• Immer die von Sennheiser empfohlene Zelle oder Batterie für ein 
Gerät kaufen.

• Zellen und Batterien sauber und trocken halten.

• Falls die Anschlüsse von Zellen oder Batterien verschmutzt wer-
den, mit einem trockenen, sauberen Tuch reinigen.

• Zellen und Batterien nicht über längere Zeit laden, wenn sie nicht 
gebraucht werden.

• Die ursprünglichen Druckschriften und Informationen über die 
Produkte sind für zukünftige Informations- und Nachschlagezwe-
cke aufzubewahren.

• Zellen und Batterien dürfen nur in solchen Anwendungen einge-
setzt werden, für die sie bestimmt sind.

• Batterien sind möglichst aus den Geräten zu entfernen, wenn sie 
nicht benutzt werden.

• Ordnungsgemäß entsorgen.

• Laden Sie die Akkus auch bei längerem Nichtgebrauch regelmäßig 
nach (ca. alle 3 Monate).

• Entfernen Sie die Akkus bei offensichtlich defekten Produkten.

• Verwenden Sie defekte Akkus niemals weiter.

Gefahr durch hohe Lautstärke
Das Produkt wird von Ihnen gewerblich eingesetzt. Daher unterliegt 
der Gebrauch den Regeln und Vorschriften der zuständigen Berufs-
genossenschaft. Sennheiser als Hersteller ist verpflichtet, Sie auf 
möglicherweise bestehende gesundheitliche Risiken ausdrücklich 
hinzuweisen.

Mit dem Produkt können Schalldrücke über 85 dB (A) erzeugt werden. 
85 dB (A) ist der Schalldruck, der laut Gesetz als maximal zulässiger 
Wert über die Dauer eines Arbeitstages auf das Gehör einwirken darf. 
Er wird nach den Erkenntnissen der Arbeitsmedizin als Beurteilungs-
pegel zugrunde gelegt. Eine höhere Lautstärke oder längere Einwirk-
zeit können das Gehör schädigen. Bei höheren Lautstärken muss die 
Hörzeit verkürzt werden, um eine Schädigung auszuschließen.

Sichere Warnsignale dafür, dass man sich zu lange zu lautem Ge-
räusch ausgesetzt hat, sind:

• Man hört Klingel- oder Pfeifgeräusche in den Ohren.

• Man hat den Eindruck (auch kurzzeitig), hohe Töne nicht mehr 
wahrzunehmen.

Klären Sie alle Bediener über diese Zusammenhänge auf und fordern 
Sie sie ggf. auf, die Lautstärke auf einen mittleren Wert einzustellen.

Bestimmungsgemäßer Gebrauch
Das Produkt ist für den Einsatz in Innenräumen und im Außenbereich 
konzipiert.

Das Produkt darf gewerblich verwendet werden.

Als nicht bestimmungsgemäßer Gebrauch gilt, wenn Sie das Produkt 
anders benutzen, als in der zugehörigen Bedienungsanleitung be-
schrieben.

Sennheiser übernimmt keine Haftung bei Missbrauch oder nicht ord-
nungsgemäßem Gebrauch des Produkts sowie der Zusatzgeräte/Zu-
behörteile.

Vor Inbetriebnahme sind die jeweiligen länderspezifischen Vorschrif-
ten zu beachten!

Sennheiser haftet nicht für Schäden aus Verbindungsabbrüchen durch 
leere oder überalterte Akkus/Batterien oder Überschreiten des Sen-
debereichs.

Garantie
Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG übernimmt für diese Produkte 
eine Garantie von 24 Monaten.

Die aktuell geltenden Garantiebedingungen können Sie über das In-
ternet www.sennheiser.com oder Ihren Sennheiser-Partner beziehen.

Herstellererklärungen

In Übereinstimmung mit den folgenden Anforde-
rungen

• WEEE-Richtlinie (2012/19/EU)

• Batterierichtlinie (2006/66/EG & 
2013/56/EU)

Hinweise zur Entsorgung

Das Symbol der durchgestrichenen Mülltonne auf dem Produkt, Batte-
rie/Akku (falls zutreffend) und/oder der Verpackung weist Sie darauf 
hin, dass diese Produkte nicht über den normalen Hausmüll entsorgt 
werden dürfen, sondern am Ende ihrer Lebensdauer getrennt entsorgt 
werden müssen. Für die Verpackung beachten Sie die Abfalltrennung 
in Ihrem Land. Nicht sachgerechte Entsorgung von Verpackungsmate-

rialien kann Ihre Gesundheit und die Umwelt schädigen.

Die getrennte Sammlung von Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräten, Bat-
terien/Akkus (falls zutreffend) und Verpackungen dient dazu, die Wie-
derverwendung und das Recycling zu fördern und negative Auswirkun-
gen auf Ihre Gesundheit und die Umwelt zu verhindern,  z. B. durch 
potenziell gefährliche Stoffe, die in diesen Produkten enthalten sind. 
Führen Sie Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte und Batterien/Akkus am 
Ende ihrer Lebensdauer dem Recycling zu, um enthaltene Wertstoffe 
nutzbar zu machen und eine Vermüllung der Umwelt zu vermeiden.

Wenn Batterien/Akkus zerstörungsfrei entnommen werden können, 
haben Sie die Pflicht, diese getrennt der Entsorgung zuzuführen (zur 
sicheren Entnahme von Batterien/Akkus siehe Bedienungsanleitung 
des Produkts). Gehen Sie insbesondere mit lithiumhaltigen Batteri-
en/Akkus vorsichtig um, da diese besondere Risiken beinhalten wie 
Brand- und/oder Verschluckungsgefahr bei Knopfzellen. Reduzieren 
Sie die Entstehung von Abfällen aus Batterien soweit wie möglich, 
indem Sie Batterien mit längerer Lebensdauer oder wiederaufladbare 
Akkus einsetzen.

Weitere Informationen über das Recycling dieser Produkte erhalten 
Sie bei Ihrer Gemeindeverwaltung, bei den kommunalen Sammelstel-
len oder bei Ihrem Sennheiser-Partner. Elektro- oder Elektronikgeräte 
können Sie auch bei rücknahmepflichtigen Vertreibern zurückgeben. 
Damit leisten Sie einen wichtigen Beitrag zum Schutz der Umwelt und 
der öffentlichen Gesundheit.

EU-Konformitätserklärung
• RoHS-Richtlinie (2011/65/EU)

Hiermit erklärt Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG, dass der Funk-
anlagentyp HDE 2020-D-II, EK 2020-D-II der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU 
entspricht.

Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter der fol-
genden Internetadresse verfügbar:

www.sennheiser.com/download.
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Important safety instructions
1. Read these safety instructions and the instruction manual of the 

product.

2. Keep these safety instructions and the instruction manual of the 
product. Always include all instructions when passing the product 
on to third parties.

3. Always include this instruction manual and the safety guide when 
passing the product on to third parties.

4. Only use attachments, accessories and spare parts specified by 
the manufacturer.

5. Do not attempt to open the product housing on your own. The war-
ranty is voided for products opened by the customer.

6. Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is re-
quired when the product has been damaged in any way, liquid 
has been spilled or objects have fallen into the product, when the 
product has been exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate 
normally, or has been dropped.

7. Use the product only under the conditions of use listed in the spec-
ifications.

8. Do not operate the product if it was damaged during transporta-
tion.

9. Always run cables so that no one can trip over them.

10. Keep the product and its connections away from liquids and elec-
trically conductive objects that are not necessary for operating the 
product.

11. Do not use any solvents or aggressive cleaning agents to clean 
the product.

12. Caution: Very high signal levels can damage your hearing and your 
loudspeakers. Reduce the volume on the connected audio devices 
before switching on the product; this will also help prevent acous-
tic feedback.

Safety instructions for lithium-ion rechargeable 
batteries
• Do not dismantle, open or shred secondary cells or batteries.

• Keep batteries out of the reach of children. Battery usage by chil-
dren should be supervised. Especially keep small batteries out of 
reach of small children.

• Do not expose cells or batteries to heat or fire. Avoid storage in 
direct sunlight.

• Do not short-circuit a cell or a battery. Do not store cells or batter-
ies haphazardly in a box or drawer where they may short-circuit 
each other or be short-circuited by other metal objects.

• Do not remove a cell or battery from its original packaging until 
required for use.

• Do not use any charger other than that specifically provided for 
use with the equipment.

• Do not use any cell or battery which is not designed for use with 
the equipment.

• Do not mix cells of different manufacture, capacity, size or type 
within a device.

• Always purchase the battery recommended by Sennheiser for the 
equipment.

• Keep cells and batteries clean and dry.

• Wipe the cell or battery terminals with a clean dry cloth if they 
become dirty.

• Do not leave a battery on prolonged charge when not in use.

• Retain the original product literature for future reference.

• Use the cell or battery only in the application for which it was in-
tended.

• When possible, remove the battery from the equipment when not 
in use.

• Dispose of properly.

• When not using rechargeable batteries for extended periods of 
time, charge them regularly (about every three months).

• Immediately remove rechargeable batteries from obviously defec-
tive products.

• Do not continue to use defective rechargeable batteries.

Danger due to high volume levels
This product is used for commercial purposes. Commercial use is sub-
ject to the rules and regulations of the trade association responsible. 
Sennheiser, as the manufacturer, is therefore obliged to expressly 
point out possible health risks arising from use.

This product is capable of producing sound pressure levels exceeding 
85 dB (A). 85 dB (A) is the sound pressure corresponding to the maxi-
mum permissible volume which is by law (in some countries) allowed 
to affect your hearing for the duration of a working day. It is used as 
a basis according to the specifications of industrial medicine. High-
er volumes or longer durations can damage your hearing. At higher 
volumes, the duration must be shortened in order to prevent hearing 
damage.

The following are sure signs that you have been subjected to excessive 
noise for too long a time:

• You can hear ringing or whistling sounds in your ears.

• You have the impression (even for a short time only) that you can 
no longer hear high notes.

Inform all users of these risks and ask them to set the volume to a 
moderate level if necessary.

Intended use
The product is designed for indoor and outdoor use.

The product can be used for commercial purposes.

It is considered improper use when the product is used for any applica-
tion not named in the corresponding instruction manual.

Sennheiser does not accept liability for damage arising from improper 
use or misuse of this product and its attachments/accessories.

Before putting the products into operation, please observe the respec-
tive country-specific regulations!

Sennheiser is not liable for damages resulting from the loss of connec-
tion due to flat or overaged (rechargeable) batteries or exceeding the 

transmission range.

Warranty
Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG gives a warranty of 24 months 
on these products.

For the current warranty conditions, please visit our website at www.
sennheiser.com or contact your Sennheiser partner.

Warranty FOR AUSTRALIA and NEW ZEALAND ONLY:

Sennheiser Australia Pty Ltd provides a warranty of 24 months on 
these products.

For the current warranty conditions, visit Sennheiser website:

Australia: https://en-au.sennheiser.com/

New Zealand: https://en-nz.sennheiser.com/

Sennheiser goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded un-
der Australian and New Zealand Consumer law. You are entitled to a 
replacement or refund for a major failure and compensation for any 
other reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled to 
have the goods repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of accept-
able quality and the failure does not amount to a major failure.

This warranty is in addition to other rights or remedies under law. 
Nothing in this warranty excludes, limits or modifies any remedy avail-
able to be consumer which is granted by law.

To make a claim under this contract, raise a case via Sennheiser web-
site

Australia: https://en-au.sennheiser.com/service-support-contact

New Zealand: https://en-nz.sennheiser.com/service-support-contact

All expenses of claiming the warranty will be borne by the person mak-
ing the claim.

Sennheiser international warranty is provided by: Sennheiser Australia 
Pty Ltd (ABN 68 165 388 312) Level 14, Tower A Zenith Building, 821 
Pacific Highway, Chatswood NSW 2067, Australia

Manufacturer declarations

In compliance with the following requirements

EU:

 

UK

• WEEE Directive (2012/19/EU)

• Battery Directive (2006/66/EC 
& 2013/56/EU)

• WEEE Regulations (2013)

• Battery Regulations (2015)

Notes on disposal

The symbol of the crossed-out dumpster on the product, the (rechar-
geable) battery (if applicable) and/or the packaging indicates that the-
se products must not be disposed of with normal household waste, but 
must be disposed of separately at the end of their service life. For the 
packaging, follow the regulations in your country for separating waste. 
Improper disposal of packaging materials can be harmful to your he-
alth and the environment.

The separate collection of waste electrical and electronic equipment, 
(rechargeable) batteries (if applicable) and packaging is intended to 
promote reuse and recycling and to prevent negative impacts on public 
health and the environment, for example due to hazardous substan-
ces contained in these products. At the end of their service life, recy-
cle electrical and electronic equipment and (rechargeable) batteries 
so that their materials can be reused and to prevent environmental 
pollution.

If (rechargeable) batteries can be removed without destroying them, 
you are obliged to dispose of them separately (see the product’s ope-
rating instructions for information on how to remove the batteries 
safely). Be especially careful when handling (rechargeable) batteries 
containing lithium, as these pose special hazards, such as the risk of 
fire and/or health risks if button cells are swallowed. Reduce battery 
waste as much as possible by using longer-life batteries or recharge-
able batteries.

Further information on the recycling of these products can be obtained 
from your municipal administration, from the municipal collection 
points, or from your Sennheiser partner. You may also be able to return 
electrical or electronic equipment to your distributor, if they are legally 
required to do so. By disposing of your batteries properly, you are hel-
ping to protect public health and the environment.

UK Declaration of conformity
• RoHS Regulations (2012)

• Radio Equipment Regulations (2017)

EU Declaration of conformity
• RoHS Directive (2011/65/EU)
Hereby, Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG declares that the radio 
equipment type HDE 2020-D-II, EK 2020-D-II is in compliance with Di-
rective 2014/53/EU.

The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the fol-
lowing internet address:

www.sennheiser.com/download.
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Consignes de sécurité importantes
1. Lisez ces consignes de sécurité et la notice d‘emploi du produit.

2. Conservez ces consignes de sécurité et la notice d‘emploi du pro-
duit. Joignez toujours ces consignes de sécurité et la notice d‘em-
ploi au produit si vous remettez ce dernier à un tiers.

3. Joignez toujours la notice et les consignes de sécurité à l‘appareil 
lorsque vous le transmettez à un tiers.

4. Utilisez exclusivement les appareils supplémentaires, accessoires 
et pièces de rechange spécifiés par le fabricant.

5. Ne tentez pas d’ouvrir vous-même le produit sous peine d‘annula-
tion de la garantie.

6. Confiez tous les travaux d’entretien à un personnel qualifié. Les 
travaux d‘entretien doivent être effectués dès lors que le produit a 
subi quelque dommage que ce soit, que des liquides ou des objets 
ont pénétré dans le produit, que celui-ci a été exposé à la pluie ou 
à l‘humidité, ou que le produit fonctionne mal ou a subi une chute.

7. Utilisez le produit uniquement dans les conditions indiquées dans 
les caractéristiques techniques.

8. Ne mettez pas le produit en service s‘il a été endommagé lors du 
transport.

9. Placez toujours les câbles de sorte que personne ne puisse tré-
bucher dessus.

10. Eloignez du produit et de ses raccordements tous les liquides et 
les corps conducteurs qui ne sont pas nécessaires à son fonction-
nement.

11. Pour le nettoyage, n‘utilisez ni détergent ni solvant.

12. Prudence : si le niveau du signal est très élevé, vous pouvez endom-
mager votre audition et vos haut-parleurs  ! Avant de raccorder le 
produit, réduisez le volume des appareils de diffusion connectés, 
en particulier à cause du risque d‘effet larsen.

Consignes de sécurité sur les piles rechargeables 
lithium-ion
• Ne pas démonter, ouvrir ou déchiqueter les éléments ou les bat-

teries.

• Conserver les batteries hors de portée des enfants. Il convient de 
surveiller l’utilisation d’une batterie par des enfants.Plus particu-
lièrement, conserver les batteries de petite taille hors de portée 
des enfants.

• „Ne pas exposer des éléments ou des batteries à la chaleur ou au 
feu. Éviter le stockage directement sous la lumière solaire.“

• Ne pas court-circuiter un élément ou une batterie. Ne pas stocker 
des éléments ou des batteries de manière désordonnée dans une 
boîte ou un tiroir, où ils peuvent se mettre en court-circuit entre 
eux ou être mis en court-circuit par d‘autres objets métalliques.

• Ne pas retirer un élément ou une batterie de son emballage d‘ori-
gine tant que cela n‘est pas nécessaire à son utilisation.

• N‘utiliser aucun autre chargeur que celui prévu spécifiquement 
pour utilisation avec l’appareil.

• Ne pas utiliser d‘éléments ou de batteries qui ne sont pas conçu(e)
s pour être utilisé(e)s avec l’appareil.

• Ne pas mélanger des éléments de fabrication, de capacité, de 
taille ou de type différents à l‘intérieur d‘un appareil.

• Acheter toujours la batterie recommandée par Sennheiser pour le 
matériel.

• Maintenir les éléments et les batteries propres et secs.

• Essuyer les bornes des éléments ou des batteries, si elles de-
viennent sales, à l‘aide d‘un tissu propre et sec.

• Ne pas laisser une batterie en charge prolongée lorsqu‘elle n‘est 
pas utilisée.

• Conserver les documentations d‘origine relatives au produit pour 
s‘y référer ultérieurement.

• N‘utiliser l‘élément ou la batterie que dans l‘application pour la-
quelle il ou elle est prévue.

• Si possible, retirer la batterie de l‘appareil lorsqu‘il n‘est pas utilisé.

• Mettre au rebut de manière convenable.

• En cas de non utilisation prolongée, rechargez les batteries régu-
lièrement (tous les 3 mois environ).

• Enlevez immédiatement les piles rechargeables d‘un produit ma-
nifestement défectueux.

• Ne continuez pas à utiliser des piles rechargeables défectueuses.

Risque dû à un volume sonore élevé
Le produit est utilisé dans un cadre commercial ou professionnel. Son 
utilisation est régie par les normes et lois en vigueur dans le secteur 
d‘application envisagé. Sennheiser est tenu d‘indiquer les dommages 
éventuels qu‘une utilisation incorrecte de l‘appareil peut causer.

Le produit permet de générer des niveaux de pression sonore supé-
rieurs à 85 dB (A). 85 dB (A) correspondent au niveau sonore maximal 
légalement autorisé dans certains pays dans le cadre d‘une exposition 
permanente, tout au long de la journée de travail. Il est utilisé comme 
base d‘évaluation par la Médecine du Travail. Des niveaux sonores plus 
élevés ou une exposition prolongée peuvent endommager votre audi-
tion. Dans le cas de niveaux sonores plus élevés, il est impératif de 
réduire la durée d‘exposition.

Si vous souffrez des symptômes suivants, vous avez certainement été 
exposé pendant trop longtemps à des niveaux sonores excessifs :

• Vous êtes sujet à des bourdonnements ou des sifflements d’oreille.

• Vous avez l’impression (même si c’est provisoire) de ne plus en-
tendre les aigus.

Informez tous les utilisateurs sur ces risques et invitez-les à régler le 
volume à un niveau moyen si nécessaire.

Utilisation conforme aux directives
Le produit est conçu pour une utilisation en intérieur et en extérieur.

Le produit peut être utilisé à des fins commerciales.

Est considérée comme non conforme aux directives toute utilisation du 
produit autre que celle décrite dans la notice d‘emploi correspondante.

Sennheiser décline toute responsabilité en cas de dommage résultant 
d‘une mauvaise utilisation ou d‘une utilisation abusive du produit et de 
ses accessoires.

Avant de mettre ce produit en marche, veuillez observer les disposi-
tions légales en vigueur dans votre pays!

Sennheiser décline toute responsabilité en cas de dommage résultant 
de la perte de liaison due à une pile (rechargeable) épuisée, une vieille 
pile (rechargeable) ou si vous dépassez la portée de transmission.

Garantie
Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG offre une garantie de 24 mois 
sur ce produit.

Pour avoir les conditions de garantie actuelles, veuillez visiter notre 
site web sur www.sennheiser.com ou contactez votre partenaire Senn-
heiser.

Déclarations du fabricant

En conformité avec les exigences suivantes

• Directive DEEE (2012/19/UE)

• Directive Piles et Accumulateurs 
(2006/66/CE & 2013/56/UE)

Carton d'emballage
Papier bulle
Notice d‘emploi en papier

 

+
+

Notes sur la gestion de fin de vie

Le symbole de la poubelle sur roues barrée d’une croix sur le produit, 
la pile/batterie (le cas échéant) et/ou l’emballage signifie que ces 
produits ne doivent pas être jetés dans les ordures ménagères mais 
doivent faire l’objet d’une collecte séparée lorsqu’ils sont arrivés en fin 
de vie. Pour les déchets d’emballages, veuillez respecter le tri sélectif 
des déchets en vigueur dans votre pays. Une gestion de fin de vie des 
matériaux d’emballage non conforme peut endommager votre santé 
et l’environnement.

L’objectif principal de la collecte séparée des déchets d’équipements 
électriques et électroniques, des piles/batteries (le cas échéant) et 
des emballages est de promouvoir le réemploi et le recyclage et de 
prévenir les effets négatifs sur la santé et l’environnement dus à des 
polluants potentiellement contenus dans ces produits. Veillez à recy-
cler les équipements électriques et électroniques ainsi que les piles/
batteries arrivées en fin de vie afin de rendre utilisables les matériaux 
recyclables qu’ils contiennent et d’éviter de polluer l’environnement.

Lorsque les piles/batteries peuvent être retirées sans être détruites, 
vous êtes dans l’obligation de les soumettre à une collecte séparée 
(afin de retirer les piles/batteries en toute sécurité, veuillez vous re-
porter à la notice d’emploi). Veillez tout particulièrement à manipuler 
prudemment les piles/batteries contenant du lithium car celles-ci 
présentent un risque particulier d’incendie et/ou d’ingestion dans le 
cas des piles boutons. Veuillez réduire dans la mesure du possible la 
production de déchets dus aux piles en utilisant des piles dotées d’une 
durée de vie plus longue ou des batteries rechargeables.

Vous obtiendrez plus d’informations sur le recyclage de ces produits 
auprès de votre municipalité, auprès des points de collecte commu-
naux ou auprès de votre partenaire Sennheiser. Vous pouvez égale-
ment renvoyer les équipements électriques et électroniques auprès 
d’un distributeur habilité à les reprendre. Ce faisant, vous apportez 
une contribution essentielle à la protection de l’environnement et de 
la santé publique.

Déclaration UE de conformité
• Directive RoHS (2011/65/UE)

Le soussigné, Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG, déclare que 
l‘équipement radioélectrique du type HDE 2020-D-II, EK 2020-D-II est 
conforme à la directive 2014/53/UE.

Le texte complet de la déclaration UE de conformité est disponible à 
l‘adresse internet suivante :

www.sennheiser.com/download.

IT

Importanti istruzioni di sicurezza
1. Leggere le presenti indicazioni di sicurezza e le istruzioni per l‘uso 

del prodotto.

2. Conservare le presenti indicazioni di sicurezza e le istruzioni per 
l‘uso del prodotto. Cedere il prodotto ad altri utilizzatori allegando 
sempre le presenti indicazioni di sicurezza e le istruzioni per l‘uso.

3. Cedere il prodotto a terzi allegando sempre le istruzioni per l‘uso e 
le indicazioni di sicurezza.

4. Utilizzare esclusivamente parti di ricambio, accessori e parti mec-
caniche approvati dal produttore.

5. Non aprire l‘involucro del prodotto di propria iniziativa. L‘apertu-
ra dei prodotti da parte del cliente provoca l‘annullamento della 
garanzia.

6. Affidare tutti gli interventi di riparazione a personale qualificato. 

Gli interventi di riparazione devono essere eseguiti se il prodotto 
è stato danneggiato, se sono penetrati liquidi od oggetti al suo in-
terno, se è stato esposto alla pioggia o all‘umidità, se non funziona 
perfettamente o è stato fatto cadere.

7. Utilizzare il prodotto solo alle condizioni d‘impiego indicate nei dati 
tecnici.

8. Non mettere in funzione il prodotto, se è stato danneggiato du-
rante il trasporto.

9. Posare i cavi sempre in modo che nessuna possa inciamparvi.

10. Tenere i liquidi e gli oggetti a conduzione elettrica, che non sono 
necessari al funzionamento, lontani dal prodotto e dai relativi col-
legamenti.

11. Per la pulizia non utilizzare solventi o detergenti aggressivi.

12. Cautela: livelli molto elevati del segnale possono danneggiare l‘u-
dito e gli altoparlanti! Prima di collegare il prodotto ridurre il volu-
me nei dispositivi di riproduzione collegati, anche per il rischio del 
feedback acustico.

Indicazioni di sicurezza per le batterie ricari-
cabili agli ioni di litio
• Le celle o batterie secondarie non devono essere disassemblate, 

aperte o frantumate.

• Tenere celle e batterie lontano dalla portata dei bambini. I bambini 
possono utilizzare le batterie soltanto sotto sorveglianza. Le bat-
terie di piccole dimensioni devono essere conservate fuori dalla 
portata dei bambini piccoli.

• Non esporre le celle o le batterie al calore o al fuoco. Evitare l‘im-
magazzinamento sotto alla luce diretta del sole.

• Non cortocircuitare le celle o le batterie. Non immagazzinare le 
celle o le batterie in modo pericoloso in una scatola o in un casset-
to, dove possono cortocircuitarsi reciprocamente oppure attraver-
so altri materiali conduttori.

• Togliere la cella o la batteria dall‘imballaggio originale soltanto al 
momento di utilizzarla.

• Non utilizzare caricabatterie diversi da quelli previsti specifica-
mente per l‘utilizzo con gli apparecchi.

• Non utilizzare celle o batterie che non sono dimensionate per l‘uti-
lizzo con l‘apparecchio.

• Non utilizzare in modo misto celle che abbiano produzione, capaci-
tà, grandezza e modello diversi all‘interno di un apparecchio.

• Acquistare sempre la cella o la batteria raccomandata da Sennhei-
ser per l‘apparecchio.

• Mantenere le celle e le batterie pulite e asciutte.

• Se i collegamenti delle celle o delle batterie si sporcano, pulirli con 
un panno asciutto e pulito.

• Non caricare le celle e le batterie per un tempo prolungato se non 
vengono utilizzate.

• Gli stampati originali e le informazioni sui prodotti devono essere 
conservati per consultazione e informazione futura.

• Le celle e le batterie devono essere impiegate soltanto nelle appli-
cazioni per le quali sono destinate.

• Se possibile, rimuovere le batterie dagli apparecchi quando non 
vengono utilizzate.

• Smaltire secondo le normative.

• Caricare regolarmente le batterie anche dopo lunghi periodi di 
mancato utilizzo (circa ogni 3 mesi).

• Rimuovere le batterie da prodotti evidentemente difettosi.

• Non utilizzare batterie difettose.

Pericolo dovuto ad alto volume
Il prodotto è destinato all‘uso professionale. L‘utilizzo è disciplinato 
dalle prescrizioni e dai regolamenti delle associazioni di categoria 
competenti. In qualità di produttore, Sennheiser ha l‘obbligo di avver-
tire espressamente l‘utente in merito agli eventuali rischi per la salute.

Il prodotto può generare pressioni acustiche superiori a 85  dB (A). 85 
dB (A) è per legge il valore soglia di pressione acustica che l‘udito è in 
grado di sopportare in una giornata di lavoro. Tale valore viene utiliz-
zato come parametro di valutazione nella Medicina del lavoro. Volumi 
superiori o tempi di esposizione più lunghi possono danneggiare l‘u-
dito. A volumi superiori è necessario ridurre il tempo di esposizione al 
fine di evitare lesioni.

I segnali di allarme in caso di esposizione eccessiva a un volume acu-
stico troppo elevato sono:

• un fischio o un tintinnio nelle orecchie;

• l‘impressione (anche solo temporanea) di non riuscire più a per-
cepire i toni elevati.

È opportuno spiegare agli utenti tali effetti ed esortarli a impostare un 
volume di livello medio.

Impiego conforme all‘uso previsto
Il prodotto è concepito per l‘impiego in ambienti interni e in ambienti 
esterni.

Il prodotto può essere utilizzato a scopi professionali.

Per impiego non conforme all’uso previsto si intende un utilizzo del 
prodotto diverso da quanto descritto nelle istruzioni per l‘uso.

Sennheiser non si assume alcuna responsabilità in caso di uso impro-
prio o impiego non conforme alla destinazione del prodotto, nonché dei 
prodotti ausiliari/accessori.

Prima della messa in funzione, osservare le disposizioni specifiche del 
paese di competenza!

Sennheiser non risponde di danni imputabili a disconnessioni dovute 
a batterie scariche o vecchie o al superamento della portata di tra-
smissione.

Garanzia
Per questo prodotto Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG offre una 
garanzia di 24 mesi.

Le condizioni di garanzia attualmente valide possono essere consul-
tate sul sito Internet www.sennheiser.com oppure presso un centro 
servizi Sennheiser.

Dichiarazioni del costruttore

In conformità ai seguenti requisiti

• Direttiva RAEE 
(2012/19/UE)

• Direttiva 
sulle batterie 
(2006/66/CE & 
2013/56/UE)

Raccolta carta

Raccolta plastica

Indicazioni per lo smaltimento

Il simbolo barrato del bidone dei rifiuti sul prodotto, sulla batteria/
sull’accumulatore (ove applicabile) e/o sulla confezione indica che 
i prodotti non possono essere smaltiti con i rifiuti domestici, ma, a 
utilizzo terminato, devono essere smaltiti separatamente. Per quanto 
riguarda le confezioni, attenersi alla raccolta differenziata vigente nel 
proprio Paese. Lo smaltimento non conforme dei materiali della confe-
zione può nuocere alla salute e all’ambiente.

La raccolta differenziata di apparecchi elettrici ed elettronici vecchi, di 
batterie/accumulatori (ove applicabile) e confezioni serve a incentiva-
re il riutilizzo e il riciclaggio e a evitare effetti negativi sulla propria sa-
lute e sull’ambiente, ad es. causati da sostanze potenzialmente nocive 
contenute in tali prodotti. A utilizzo terminato, conferire gli apparecchi 
elettrici ed elettronici vecchi e le batterie/gli accumulatori presso gli 
impianti di riciclaggio per rendere utilizzabili i materiali riciclabili ed 
evitare di inquinare l’ambiente.

Se le batterie/gli accumulatori possono essere estratti senza essere 
danneggiati irrimediabilmente, si ha l’obbligo di conferirli in impianti 
di smaltimento (per l’estrazione sicura di batterie/accumulatori vedi le 
istruzioni per l’uso del prodotto). Maneggiare con cautela soprattutto 
le batterie/gli accumulatori contenenti litio, poiché presentano rischi 
particolari come rischio di incendio e/o di ingestione nel caso delle 
batterie a bottone. Ridurre il più possibile la generazione di rifiuti de-
rivanti dalle batterie, impiegando batterie con una durata più lunga o 
accumulatori ricaricabili.

Ulteriori informazioni sul riciclaggio di questi prodotti sono disponibili 
presso l’amministrazione comunale locale, i centri di raccolta comunali 
oppure presso un centro servizi Sennheiser. Gli apparecchi elettrici ed 

elettronici vecchi possono essere restituiti anche presso i distributori 
che hanno l’obbligo di ritiro. In questo modo si fornisce un importante 
contributo alla tutela dell’ambiente e della salute pubblica.

Dichiarazione di conformità UE
• Direttiva RoHS (2011/65/UE)

Il fabbricante, Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG, dichiara che il 
tipo di apparecchiatura radio HDE 2020-D-II, EK 2020-D-II è conforme 
alla direttiva 2014/53/UE.

Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformità UE è disponibile al 
seguente indirizzo Internet:

www.sennheiser.com/download.

ES

Instrucciones importantes de seguridad
1. Lea estas instrucciones de seguridad y las instrucciones de ma-

nejo del producto.

2. Guarde estas instrucciones de seguridad y las instrucciones de 
manejo del producto. En caso de que entregue el producto a terce-
ros, hágalo siempre junto con estas instrucciones de seguridad y 
las instrucciones de manejo.

3. En caso de que entregue el producto a terceros, hágalo siempre 
junto con las instrucciones de manejo y las instrucciones de se-
guridad.

4. Utilice únicamente componentes, accesorios y piezas de repuesto 
aprobados por el fabricante.

5. No abra la carcasa del producto por cuenta propia. Ello conllevaría 
la pérdida de los derechos de garantía.

6. Todos los trabajos de reparación deberán ser llevados a cabo por 
personal de servicio cualificado. Se deberán realizar dichos tra-
bajos cuando el producto haya sufrido daños por la entrada en 
él de líquidos u objetos, se haya visto expuesto a la lluvia o a la 
humedad, presente anomalías de funcionamiento o haya sufrido 
una caída.

7. Utilice el producto sólo bajo las condiciones de funcionamiento 
indicadas en las Especificaciones técnicas.

8. No ponga en marcha el producto si ha sufrido daños de transporte.

9. Tienda siempre los cables de modo que nadie pueda tropezar con 
ellos.

10. Mantenga los líquidos y los objetos conductores de electricidad 
que no sean necesarios para el funcionamiento alejados del pro-
ducto y de sus conexiones.

11. No utilice disolventes ni limpiadores agresivos para limpiar el pro-
ducto.

12. Precaución: Los niveles de señal muy elevados pueden dañar su 
oído y su altavoz. Reduzca el volumen en los reproductores conec-
tados antes de conectar el producto, también por el peligro de la 
retroalimentación acústica.

Indicaciones de seguridad para las pilas recarga-
bles de iones de litio
• Las pilas o baterías secundarias no se deben desmontar, abrir o 

triturar.

• Mantenga las pilas y baterías fuera del alcance de los niños. Los 
niños sólo deben utilizar baterías bajo la supervisión de un adulto. 
Las baterías pequeñas se deben guardar fuera del alcance de los 
niños pequeños.

• Las pilas o baterías no se deben exponer al calor ni al fuego. Se 
debe evitar almacenarlas bajo la luz directa del sol.

• Las pilas o baterías no se deben cortocircuitar. Las pilas o baterías 
no se deben guardar en una caja o en un cajón en los que exista el 
peligro de que se cortocircuiten mutuamente o puedan ser corto-
circuitadas por otros materiales conductores.

• Una pila o una batería debe sacarse de su envase original sólo 
cuando se vaya a utilizar.

• No se deben utilizar otros cargadores que los previstos especial-
mente para el uso junto con los dispositivos.

• No se deben utilizar pilas o baterías que no estén diseñadas para 
el uso junto con el dispositivo.

• Las pilas de distinta fabricación, capacidad, tamaño y tipo no se 
deben mezclar dentro de un dispositivo.

• Compre siempre la pila o batería recomendada por Sennheiser 
para un dispositivo.

• Mantenga las pilas y baterías limpias y secas.

• En el caso de que las conexiones de pilas o baterías se ensucien, 
límpielas con paño seco y limpio.

• No cargue las pilas y baterías durante un periodo prolongado de 
tiempo si no se van a utilizar.

• Los folletos e informaciones originales de los productos se deben 
guardar para fines de información y consulta en el futuro.

• Las pilas y baterías se deben utilizar sólo en las aplicaciones para 
las que están destinadas.

• Siempre que sea posible, las baterías se deben sacar de los dispo-
sitivos cuando éstos no se vayan a utilizar.

• Deséchense correctamente.

• Si no se utilizan las pilas recargables durante un periodo prolon-
gado de tiempo, recárguelas regularmente (aprox. cada 3 meses).

• Retire las pilas recargables si los productos están obviamente de-
fectuosos.

• No siga utilizando pilas recargables defectuosas.

Peligro por volúmenes excesivos
Este producto está destinado al uso comercial. Por ello, la utilización 
del mismo queda sometida a las regulaciones y disposiciones de la 
correspondiente asociación profesional. En su calidad de fabricante, 
Sennheiser tiene el deber de informarle expresamente sobre los posi-
bles riesgos para la salud que puedan existir.

El producto puede generar una presión acústica superior a 85 dB  (A). 
La Ley establece el valor de 85 dB (A) como presión acústica máxima 
aplicable al oído humano en el transcurso de una jornada laboral. La 
medicina laboral toma este valor de referencia como nivel acústico 
de evaluación. Un volumen superior o un tiempo de exposición mayor 
podría ocasionar daños en el oído. A volúmenes superiores habrá de 
reducirse el tiempo de audición para excluir daños auditivos.

A continuación, le exponemos una serie de indicios claros de que se ha 
estado expuesto a un volumen excesivo:

• Se oyen ruidos similares a un timbre o pitidos.

• Se tiene la impresión (incluso durante cortos periodos de tiempo) 
de que no se aprecian los tonos agudos.

Informe a todos los usuarios acerca de ello y aconséjeles ajustar el 
volumen en un valor medio.

Uso adecuado
El producto se ha concebido para su uso en recintos interiores y en 
el exterior.

El producto se puede utilizar para fines comerciales.

Se considerará uso no adecuado el uso de este producto de forma dis-
tinta a como se describe en las instrucciones de uso correspondientes.

Sennheiser no asumirá ningún tipo de responsabilidad si se hace un 
uso no adecuado del producto o de los aparatos adicionales/acceso-
rios.

Antes de la puesta en servicio, se deben observar las disposiciones 
específicas del país de uso.

Sennheiser no se responsabiliza de los daños por fallos de conexión 
provocados por pilas recargables/baterías gastadas o viejas o por ha-
ber excedido el área de transmisión.

Garantía
Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG concede una garantía de 24 me-
ses sobre este producto.

Puede consultar las condiciones de garantía actuales en la página de 
Internet www.sennheiser.com u obtenerlas de su distribuidor Sennhei-
ser.

Declaraciones del fabricante

Conformidad con las siguientes directivas

• Directiva WEEE (2012/19/UE)

• Directiva sobre baterías (2006/66/CE & 
2013/56/UE)

Instrucciones para el desecho

El símbolo tachado del contenedor de basura sobre ruedas en el pro-
ducto, la batería/pila recargable (de proceder) y/o el envase advierte 
de que estos productos no se deben desechar con la basura doméstica 
al final de su vida útil, sino que deben desecharse por separado. Para 
los envases, observe la separación de desechos de su país. La elimi-
nación inadecuada de los materiales de envasado puede perjudicar su 
salud y el medio ambiente.

La recolección por separado de aparatos viejos eléctricos y electró-
nicos, baterías/pilas recargables (de proceder) y envases sirve para 
promover la reutilización y el reciclaje y evitar efectos negativos para 
su salud y el medio ambiente, por ejemplo, los que puedan causar los 
contaminantes que contengan estos productos. Al final de su vida útil, 
lleve al reciclaje los aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos y las baterías/
pilas recargables para aprovechar los materiales reciclables que con-
tienen y evitar ensuciar el medio ambiente.

Si las baterías/pilas recargables pueden extraerse sin destruirlas, 
tiene la obligación de eliminarlas por separado (para la extracción 
segura de las baterías/pilas recargables, consulte las instrucciones 
de manejo del producto). Manipule las baterías/pilas recargables que 
contengan litio con especial cuidado, ya que suponen riesgos especia-
les como el incendio y/o el riesgo de ingestión de las pilas de botón. 
Reduzca la generación de residuos de las baterías en la medida de 
lo posible utilizando baterías de mayor duración o pilas recargables.

Obtendrá más información sobre el reciclaje de estos productos en la 
administración de su municipio, en los puntos de recogida municipales 
o de su proveedor Sennheiser. También puede devolver los aparatos 
eléctricos o electrónicos a los distribuidores que están obligados a 
aceptarlos. Así hará una contribución muy importante para proteger 
nuestro medio ambiente y la salud pública.

Declaración UE de conformidad
• Directiva RoHS (2011/65/UE)

Por la presente, Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG declara que el 
tipo de equipo radioeléctrico HDE 2020-D-II, EK 2020-D-II es conforme 
con la Directiva 2014/53/UE.

El texto completo de la declaración UE de conformidad está disponible 
en la dirección Internet siguiente:

www.sennheiser.com/download.

PT

Instruções de segurança importantes
1. Leia estas informações de segurança e o manual de instruções do 

produto.

2. Guarde estas informações de segurança e o manual de instruções 
do produto. Inclua estas informações de segurança e o manual de 
instruções sempre que entregar o produto a terceiros.

3. Sempre que der o produto a terceiros, inclua o manual de inst-
ruções e as instruções de segurança.

4. Utilize exclusivamente componentes, acessórios e peças de subs-
tituição autorizados pelo fabricante.

5. Não tome a iniciativa de abrir a carcaça do produto. Os produtos 
abertos pelo cliente perdem a garantia.

6. Todos os trabalhos de reparação deverão ser realizados por pesso-
al qualificado. Os trabalhos de manutenção deverão ser realizados 
sempre que o produto tenha sido danificado de alguma forma, por 
exemplo, sempre que líquidos ou objetos tenham penetrado no 
produto ou que este tenha sido exposto à chuva ou a humidade, 
o seu funcionamento apresente anomalias ou que alguém o tenha 
deixado cair.

7. Utilize o produto apenas nas condições de funcionamento indi-
cadas nos dados técnicos.

8. Não coloque o produto em funcionamento se tiver sido danificado 
durante o transporte.

9. Passe sempre o cabo de forma a que ninguém tropece.

10. Mantenha líquidos e objetos condutores de eletricidade desneces-
sários para o funcionamento longe do produto e das respetivas 
ligações.

11. Não utilize para a limpeza solventes nem detergentes agressivos.

12. Cuidado: volumes muito elevados podem danificar a sua audição e 
os seus auscultadores! Reduza o volume nos dispositivos de repro-
dução ligados antes de ligar o produto, também devido ao perigo 
de feedback acústico.

Informações de segurança sobre as pilhas recar-
regáveis de iões de lítio
• Não desmantelar, abrir nem destruir pilhas ou baterias secundá-

rias.

• Manter pilhas e baterias afastadas de crianças. Crianças só po-
dem usar pilhas se supervisionadas. Guardar pilhas pequenas fora 
do alcance de crianças pequenas.

• Não expor pilhas nem baterias a calor ou a fogo. Evitar o armaze-
namento exposto à luz solar direta.

• Não curto-circuitar pilhas nem baterias. Não guardar pilhas nem 
baterias de forma perigosa numa caixa ou gaveta onde possam 
curto-circuitar-se entre si ou através de outros materiais condu-
tores.

• Só retirar pilhas ou baterias da embalagem original se forem ser 
utilizadas.

• Não utilizar quaisquer outros carregadores que não os prescritos 
especificamente para utilização em conjunto com os dispositivos.

• Não utilizas pilhas nem baterias que não se destinem à utilização 
em conjunto com o dispositivo.

• Não misturar pilhas de diferentes fabricantes, capacidade, taman-
ho e tipo dentro de um dispositivo.

• Comprar sempre as pilhas ou baterias recomendadas pela Senn-
heiser.

• Manter as pilhas ou baterias limpas e secas.

• Se os contactos das pilhas ou baterias estiverem sujos, limpar 
com um pano limpo e seco.

• Não carregar pilhas nem baterias durante muito tempo se não fo-
rem necessárias.

• Guardar os documentos e informações originais sobre os produtos 
para fins de informação e consulta futuras.

• Só utilizar as pilhas e baterias para os fins a que se destinam.

• Sempre que possível, retirar as pilhas dos dispositivos caso não 
estejam a ser utilizados.

• Eliminar de forma adequada.

• Recarregue as pilhas regularmente mesmo se estas não forem uti-
lizadas (aprox. de 3 em 3 meses).

• Remova as pilhas recarregáveis de produtos claramente danifi-
cados.

• Nunca continue a utilizar pilhas recarregáveis danificadas.

Perigo decorrente de volume elevado
O produto é utilizado para fins comerciais. Por esse motivo, a sua utili-
zação está sujeita às regras e estipulações da associação profissional 
responsável. Enquanto fabricante, a Sennheiser está obrigada a identi-
ficar expressamente os riscos existentes para a sua saúde.

O produto pode gerar pressões sonoras superiores a 85  dB  (A). 85 dB 
(A) é precisamente a pressão sonora imposta legalmente como valor 
máximo permitido para exposição durante um dia de trabalho. Este é o 
nível usado na Medicina do Trabalho como nível acústico de avaliação. 
Um volume mais elevado ou um período de exposição mais prolon-
gado pode prejudicar a audição. Se os volumes forem mais elevados, 
o tempo de audição terá de ser reduzido para excluir a possibilidade 
de danos.

Sinais de aviso concretos de que esteve exposto a um nível de ruído 
demasiado elevado durante demasiado tempo são:

• Ouve um som tipo campainha ou assobio nos ouvidos.

• Tem a sensação (mesmo que temporária) de que não consegue 
reconhecer sons agudos.

Informe todos os utilizadores sobre esta situação e peça, se neces-



geraadpleegd.

• Cellen en accu´s mogen alleen worden gebruikt voor de doeleinden 
waarvoor ze zijn bestemd.

• Haal accu´s indien mogelijk uit de betreffende apparaten als deze 
niet worden gebruikt.

• Voer afgedankte accu´s in overeenstemming met de geldende 
voorschriften af.

• Laad de accu‘s ook regelmatig op wanneer ze langere tijd niet wor-
den gebruikt (ongeveer iedere 3 maanden).

• Verwijder de accu‘s bij klaarblijkelijk defecte producten.

• Gebruik defecte accu‘s nooit meer.

Gevaar door een hoog volume
Het product wordt zakelijk door u gebruikt. Daarom is het gebruik on-
derhevig aan de regels en voorschriften van de desbetreffende bran-
cheorganisatie. Sennheiser als producent is verplicht, u uitdrukkelijk 
op de mogelijke gezondheidsrisico’s te wijzen.

Met dit product kan een geluidsdruk van meer dan 85 dB(A) worden 
bereikt. 85 dB  (A) is de geluidsdruk, die volgens de wet als maximaal 
toegestane waarde tijdens de duur van een werkdag op het gehoor 
mag worden uitgeoefend. Deze waarde wordt conform de inzichten 
van de arbeidsinspectie als beoordelingswaarde gebruikt. Door een 
hoger volume of langduriger gebruik kan uw gehoor worden bescha-
digd. Om gehoorbeschadiging te voorkomen moet de luistertijd bij een 
hoger volume worden verkort.

Betrouwbare waarschuwingssignalen bij een te lange blootstelling aan 
te luide geluiden zijn:

• u hoort bel- of pieptonen in de oren.

• u heeft de indruk (ook slechts korte tijd), dat u geen hoge tonen 
meer hoort.

Informeer alle gebruikers over dit risico en vraag eventueel om het vo-
lume op een gemiddelde waarde in te stellen.

Reglementair gebruik
Het product is ontwikkeld voor het gebruik binnen- en buitenshuis.

Het product mag zakelijk worden gebruikt.

Onder niet-reglementair gebruik wordt verstaan dat u het product an-
ders gebruikt dan beschreven in de bijbehorende gebruiksaanwijzing.

Sennheiser kan niet aansprakelijk worden gesteld wanneer het pro-
duct/toebehoren onjuist wordt gebruikt of sprake is van misbruik.

Lees voor de inbedrijfstelling de specifieke voorschriften door, die voor 
uw land van toepassing zijn!

Sennheiser kan niet aansprakelijk worden gesteld voor schade ver-
oorzaakt door het wegvallen van de verbinding in verband met lege of 
verouderde accu‘s/batterijen of het overschrijden van het zendbereik.

Garantie
Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG verleent op dit product een ga-
rantie van 24 maanden.

De op dit moment geldende garantiebepalingen kunt u downloaden 
van het internet onder www.sennheiser.com of bij uw Sennheiser-le-
verancier opvragen.

Verklaringen van de fabrikant

In overeenstemming met onderstaande eisen

• WEEE-richtlijn (2012/19/EU)

• Batterijrichtlijn (2006/66/EG & 
2013/56/EU)

Aanwijzingen voor het behandelen als afval

Het symbool van de doorgestreepte afvalcontainer op het product, de 
batterij/accu (indien van toepassing) en/of op de verpakking wil zeg-
gen dat deze producten aan het einde van hun levensduur niet via het 
huishoudelijke afval mogen worden afgevoerd, maar naar een aparte 
inzamelplaats moet worden afgevoerd. Voor de verpakking moeten de 
voorschriften voor scheiding van afval in uw land worden opgevolgd. 
De onjuiste afvoer van verpakkingsmateriaal kan slecht zijn voor uw 
gezondheid en voor het milieu.

De gescheiden inzameling van oude elektrische en elektronische 
apparaten, batterijen/accu’s (indien van toepassing) en verpakking 
is bedoeld ter bevordering van het hergebruik en de recycling en ter 
voorkoming van negatieve effecten op uw gezondheid en het milieu, 
bijvoorbeeld door potentieel gevaarlijke stoffen die deze producten 
bevatten. Lever elektrische en elektronische apparaten, batterijen en 
accu’s aan het einde van hun levensduur in voor recycling, zodat inbe-
grepen waardevolle stoffen nuttig kunnen worden gemaakt en vervui-
ling van het milieu kan worden voorkomen.

Als batterijen/accu’s kunnen worden verwijderd zonder deze te ver-
nietigen, bent u verplicht ze gescheiden af te voeren (zie de gebruiks-
aanwijzing van het product voor de veilige verwijdering van batterijen/
accu’s). Ga met name voorzichtig om met batterijen/accu’s die lithium 
bevatten, omdat deze bijzondere risico’s zoals brand en inslikken bij 
knoopcellen met zich mee brengen. Reduceer het ontstaan van afval 
uit batterijen zo veel mogelijk door batterijen met een langere levens-
duur of oplaadbare accu’s te gebruiken.

Meer informatie over het recyclen van deze producten kunt u opvragen 
bij uw gemeentelijke autoriteiten, de gemeentelijk inzamelplaatsen of 
uw Sennheiser-leverancier. Elektrische en elektronische apparaten 
kunt u ook inleveren bij verkopers die deze verplicht moeten terugne-
men. Hiermee levert u een belangrijke bijdrage aan het milieu en aan 
de gezondheid van mens en dier.

EU-conformiteitsverklaring
• RoHS-richtlijn (2011/65/EU)

Hierbij verklaar ik, Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG, dat het type 
radioapparatuur HDE 2020-D-II, EK 2020-D-II conform is met Richtlijn 
2014/53/EU.

De volledige tekst van de EU-conformiteitsverklaring kan worden ge-
raadpleegd op het volgende internetadres:

www.sennheiser.com/download.
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Ważne wskazówki bezpieczeństwa
1. Proszę przeczytać te wskazówki bezpieczeństwa i instrukcje 

obsługi produktu.

2. Proszę zachować te wskazówki bezpieczeństwa i instrukcję obsłu-
gi produktu. Przekazując produkty osobom trzecim, należy zawsze 
wręczyć również wskazówki bezpieczeństwa i instrukcję obsługi.

3. Przekazując produkt osobom trzecim, należy zawsze wręczyć 
również wskazówki bezpieczeństwa i instrukcję obsługi.

4. Proszę używać wyłącznie części zamiennych i akcesoriów dopusz-
czonych przez producenta.

5. Nie otwierać obudowy produktu samodzielnie. W przypadku pro-
duktów, które klient samodzielnie otworzył, wygasają świadczenia 
gwarancyjne.

6. Wszelkie prace konserwacyjne powinien wykonywać wykwalifi-
kowany personel serwisowy. Prace konserwacyjne muszą zostać 
wykonane, jeżeli produkt zostanie w jakikolwiek sposób uszkod-
zony, do środka produktu dostaną się ciecze lub ciała obce, jeżeli 
produkt był wystawiony na działanie deszczu, nie funkcjonuje pra-
widłowo lub spadł na podłogę.

7. Produkt należy używać tylko zgodnie z warunkami eksploatacji po-
danymi w danych technicznych.

8. Proszę nie używać produktu, jeśli został uszkodzony podczas 
transportu.

9. Kable należy układać w taki sposób, by nikt się o nie potykał.

10. Ciecze oraz przedmioty przewodzące prąd, które nie są niezbędne 
do eksploatacji produktu, należy trzymać z dala od produktu i jego 
podłączeń.

11. Do czyszczenia nie wolno używać rozpuszczalników ani agresyw-
nych detergentów.

12. Ostrożnie: Wysoki poziom sygnału może uszkodzić słuch oraz spo-
wodować awarię głośników! Przed podłączeniem produktu pros-
zę na przyłączonych urządzeniach do odtwarzania zredukować 
głośność, również z powodu ryzyka sprzężenia akustycznego.

Bezpieczne stosowanie akumulatorów litowo-jo-

nowych
• Ogniw lub baterii wtórnych nie wolno niszczyć, otwierać ani ro-

zdrabniać.

• Ogniwa i baterie należy trzymać z dala od dzieci. Dzieci mogą 
używać baterii tylko pod nadzorem. Niewielkie baterie należy trzy-
mać poza zasięgiem małych dzieci.

• Ogniwa lub baterie nie mogą być narażone na wysoką temperaturę 
ani ogień. Należy unikać przechowywania w bezpośrednim świetle 
słonecznym.

• Nie wolno doprowadzać do zwarcia ogniw lub baterii. Ogniw lub 
baterii nie można przechowywać w pudełku lub szufladzie, gdzie 
może dojść do ich wzajemnego zwarcia lub zwarcia spowodowa-
nego przez inne materiały przewodzące.

• Ogniwo lub baterię można wyjąć z oryginalnego opakowania dopi-
ero wtedy, gdy ma być używane/używana.

• Nie wolno używać żadnych innych ładowarek oprócz tych, które są 
przeznaczone do użytku z danymi urządzeniami.

• Nie wolno używać ogniw ani baterii, które nie są przystosowane do 
użytku z danym urządzeniem.

• W jednym urządzeniu nie wolno stosować razem ogniw różnych 
producentów, o różnej wydajności, rozmiarze i rodzaju.

• Należy zawsze kupować ogniwa lub baterie zalecane przez firmę 
Sennheiser dla danego urządzenia.

• Ogniwa i baterie należy przechowywać w suchym i czystym mie-
jscu.

• Jeśli dojdzie do zanieczyszczenia złączy ogniw lub baterii, należy je 
wyczyścić suchą, czystą ściereczką.

• Nie należy ładować ogniw i baterii przez dłuższy czas, gdy nie są 
używane.

• Pierwotne drukowane materiały i informacje o produktach należy 
zachować, aby w przyszłości w razie potrzeby móc zasięgnąć od-
powiednich informacji.

• Ogniw i baterii należy używać tylko do celów, do których są one 
przeznaczone.

• Jeśli to możliwe, baterie należy wyjmować z urządzeń, jeśli nie są 
one używane.

• Utylizować zgodnie z wytycznymi.

• Doładowywać regularnie akumulatory również po dłuższym ni-
eużywaniu (ok. co 3 miesiące).

• Wyjąć akumulatory, jeżeli produkty są ewidentnie wadliwe.

• Nigdy nie używać ponownie uszkodzonych akumulatorów.

Niebezpieczeństwo spowodowane nadmierną 
głośnością
Produkt będzie wykorzystywany w celach przemysłowych. Dlatego 
jego użytkowanie podlega regułom i przepisom odpowiednich związ-
ków zawodowych. Firma Sennheiser jako producent jest zobowiązana 
do wyraźnego poinformowania konsumentów o ewentualnym ryzyku 
zdrowotnym.

Produkt może powodować generowanie ciśnienia akustycznego prze-
kraczającego 85 dB (A). 85 dB (A) to według ustawy maksymalna dozwo-
lona wartość ciśnienia akustycznego, jaka może być generowana w 
ciągu dnia roboczego. Zgodnie z wytycznymi medycyny pracy wartość 
ta stanowi poziom referencyjny. Głośność przekraczająca tę wartość 
lub generowana przez dłuższy czas może uszkodzić słuch. W przypad-
ku przekroczenia tej wartości niezbędne jest skrócenie czasu słucha-
nia, aby uniemożliwić uszkodzenie słuchu.

Sygnałami ostrzegawczymi, które informują o zbyt długim narażeniu 
na głośne dźwięki, są:

• dzwonienie lub gwizdanie w uszach,

• wrażenie (nawet krótkotrwałe) niezdolności do odbierania wyso-
kich tonów.

Wszystkim użytkownikom należy wyjaśnić te zależności i poinstruować 
ich, by nastawiali głośność na średnią wartość.

Użytkowanie zgodne z przeznaczeniem
Produkt jest przeznaczony do stosowania wewnątrz pomieszczeń i na 
zewnątrz.

Produkt można wykorzystywać w celach przemysłowych.

Za użytkowanie niezgodne z przeznaczeniem uważa się stosowanie 
produktu w sposób inny niż opisano w dołączonej instrukcji obsługi.

Sennheiser nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za nadużycie bądź nieprawi-
dłowe stosowanie produktu oraz urządzeń dodatkowych/akcesoriów.

Przed uruchomieniem należy uwzględnić obowiązujące przepisy kra-
jowe!

Sennheiser nie odpowiada za szkody wywołane przerwaniem połącze-
nia z powodu wyczerpanych bądź zużytych baterii lub przekroczenia 
zasięgu nadawania.

Gwarancja
Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG udziela na te produkty 24-mie-
sięcznej gwarancji.

Aktualnie obowiązujące warunki gwarancji można uzyskać w Interne-
cie na stronie www.sennheiser.com lub u przedstawiciela firmy Senn-
heiser.

Deklaracje producenta

Zgodnie z następującymi wymaganiami

• Dyrektywa WEEE (2012/19/UE)

• Dyrektywa w sprawie baterii i akumula-
torów (2006/66/WE & 2013/56/UE)

Informacje dotyczące utylizacji

Symbol przekreślonego śmietnika umieszczony na produkcie, baterii/
akumulatorze (jeśli dotyczy) i/lub opakowaniu, oznacza, że produktów 
tych nie należy wyrzucać do pojemnika na zwykłe odpady komunal-
ne, lecz po zakończeniu ich eksploatacji należy je utylizować osobno. 
W przypadku opakowań należy przestrzegać obowiązujących w kraju 
przepisów dotyczących segregacji odpadów. Niewłaściwa utylizacja 
opakowań może szkodzić zdrowiu i środowisku.

Oddzielne zbieranie zużytych urządzeń elektrycznych i elektronicznych, 
baterii/akumulatorów (jeśli dotyczy) i opakowań służy wspieraniu od-
zysku i recyklingu oraz zapobieganiu negatywnemu oddziaływaniu 
tych produktów na zdrowie i środowisko, np. ze względu na zawartość 
potencjalnie szkodliwych substancji. Po zakończeniu okresu użytkowa-
nia sprzęt elektryczny i elektroniczny oraz baterie/akumulatory należy 
poddać recyklingowi, aby wykorzystać zawarte w nich surowce wtórne 
i uniknąć zaśmiecania środowiska.

Jeśli baterie/akumulatory można wyjąć nie niszcząc ich, użytkownik 
jest zobowiązany do ich osobnej utylizacji (informacje na temat bez-
piecznego wyjmowania baterii/akumulatorów znajdują się w instruk-
cji obsługi produktu). Szczególnie ostrożnie należy obchodzić się z 
bateriami/akumulatorami zawierającymi lit, ponieważ stwarzają one 
szczególne ryzyko, np. pożaru i/lub połknięcia. Należy w możliwie 
największym stopniu redukować powstawanie odpadów z baterii, sto-
sując baterie z dłuższym czasem eksploatacji lub akumulatory, które 
można ładować.

Dalsze informacje dotyczące recyklingu tych produktów można uzy-
skać w  lokalnym urzędzie gminy, komunalnych punktach zbiórki od-
padów lub u lokalnego przedstawiciela firmy Sennheiser. Sprzęt elekt-
ryczny i elektroniczny można również oddać dystrybutorom, którzy są 
zobowiązani do jego odbioru. W ten sposób przyczyniają się Państwo 
do ochrony środowiska oraz zdrowia ludzi.

Deklaracji zgodności UE
• Dyrektywa RoHS (2011/65/UE)

Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG niniejszym oświadcza, że typ 
urządzenia radiowego HDE 2020-D-II, EK  2020- D-II jest zgodny z dy-
rektywą 2014/53/UE.

Pełny tekst deklaracji zgodności UE jest dostępny pod następującym 
adresem internetowym:

www.sennheiser.com/download.
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Viktiga säkerhetsanvisningar
1. Läs säkerhetsanvisningarna och bruksanvisningen till produkten.

2. Spara säkerhetsanvisningarna och bruksanvisningen till produk-
ten. Skicka alltid med bruksanvisningarna och de här säkerhetsan-
visningarna när du överlåter produkten till någon annan.

3. Skicka alltid med bruksanvisningen och alla säkerhetsanvisningar 
när produkten överlämnas till tredje part.

4. Använd endast påbyggnadsdelar, tillbehör och reservdelar som är 
godkända av tillverkaren.

5. Öppna aldrig produktens hölje på eget bevåg. Garantin upphör att 
gälla för produkter som har öppnats av kunden.

6. Låt professionell servicepersonal reparera produkterna. Produkten 
måste repareras om den har skadats på något sätt, om det har 
kommit in vätska eller föremål i produkten, om produkten utsatts 
för regn eller fukt, om den inte fungerar som den ska eller har tap-
pats i golvet.

7. Produkten får endast användas under de användningsförhållanden 
som anges i den tekniska datan.

8. Ta inte produkten i drift om den har skadats vid transporten.

9. Dra alltid kablar så att ingen kan snubbla över dem.

10. Håll vätskor och elektriskt ledande föremål, som inte är nödvän-
diga för driften, på avstånd från produkten och dess anslutningar.

11. Använd inte lösningsmedel eller aggressiva rengöringsmedel för 
att rengöra produkten.

12. Varning: Mycket höga ljudnivåer kan skada hörseln och högtalar-
na! Minska volymen på anslutna uppspelningsenheter innan pro-
dukten ansluts; även på grund av risken för rundgång.

Säkerhetsanvisningar för uppladdningsbara litium-
jonbatterier
• Sekundärceller eller -batterier får inte tas isär, öppnas eller fin-

fördelas.

• Håll celler och batterier borta från barn. Barn får bara använda bat-
terier under uppsikt. Små batterier måste förvaras utom räckhåll 
för barn.

• Celler eller batterier får inte utsättas för värme eller eld. Förvara 
inte batterier i direkt solljus.

• Celler eller batterier får inte kortslutas. Celler eller batterier får 
inte förvaras i en ask eller låda så att de kan kortslutas mot va-
randra eller andra ledande material.

• Ta inte ut cellen eller batteriet ur originalförpackningen förrän 
den/det ska användas.

• Inga andra laddare än de som är avsedda för enheterna får an-
vändas.

• Celler eller batterier som inte är avsedda får den aktuella enheten 
får inte användas.

• Celler från olika tillverkare, med olika kapacitet, storlek och konst-
ruktion får inte blandas i en enhet.

• Köp endast celler eller batterier som rekommendera av Sennheiser 
för enheten.

• Håll celler eller batterier rena och torra.

• Om anslutningar på celler eller batterier blir smutsiga ska de ren-
göras med en torr och ren trasa.

• Ladda inte celler eller batterier under en längre tid om de inte an-
vänds.

• Spara originaldokumenten och information om produkterna så att 
du kan använda dem om du undrar över något.

• Celler eller batterier får bara användas för det de är avsedda för.

• Ta om möjligt ut batterierna ur enheterna när de inte används.

• Lämna in batterier till återvinningen.

• Även om produkten inte används under en längre tid ska batterier-
na laddas regelbundet (ca var tredje månad).

• Ta ut batterierna om produkterna inte verkar fungera.

• Använd inte defekta batterier.

För hög volym kan ge hörselskador
Produkten används på en arbetsplats. Därför gäller aktuella arbe-
tarskyddsföreskrifter. Sennheiser är som tillverkare skyldig att upplysa 
om eventuella hälsorisker i samband med produkterna.

Produkten kan uppnå ljudnivåer över 85 dB (A). 85 dB (A) är enligt lag den 
högsta ljudnivån som får påverka hörseln under en arbetsdag. Detta 
värde används som ett riktvärde inom arbetsmedicinen. Högre volym 
eller längre exponeringstid kan ge hörselskador. Vid högre volym mås-
te exponeringstiden förkortas för att hörseln inte ska skadas.

Tecken på att man utsatts för lång tid för hög volym är:

• ring- eller pipljud i öronen.

• man kan inte (även tillfälligt) höra höga toner.
Informera användarna om detta och uppmana dem att ställa in voly-
men på en lagom nivå.

Korrekt användning
Produkten är avsedd för inom- och utomhusbruk.

Produkten är avsedd för inomhusbruk.

Det är inte tillåtet att använda produkten på ett annat sätt än vad som 
beskrivs i bruksanvisningen.

Sennheiser tar inget ansvar för missbruk eller felaktig användning av 
produkten eller tillbehören.

Följ landsspecifikt gällande bestämmelser innan produkten används!

Sennheiser tar inget ansvar för skador i samband med anslutningsav-
brott på grund av urladdade eller för gamla batterier eller om räckvid-
den överskrids.

Garanti
Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG ger en garanti på 24 månader 
för den här produkten.

Aktuella garantivillkor finns på internet på www.sennheiser.com eller 
hos din Sennheiser-återförsäljare.

Tillverkarintyg

Produkten överensstämmer med följande krav

• WEEE-direktivet (2012/19/EU)

• Batteridirektivet (2006/66/EG & 
2013/56/EU)

Avfallshantering

Symbolen med den överstrukna soptunnan på produkten, batterier/
laddningsbara batterier (om sådana finns) och/eller förpackningen 
anger att dessa produkter inte får slängas som vanligt hushållsavfall 
utan måste sorteras separat när de har nått slutet av sin livslängd. 
Förpackningar ska sorteras enligt gällande avfallsbestämmelser i ditt 
land. Felaktig avfallshantering av förpackningsmaterial kan skada 
hälsa och miljö.

Separat insamling av gamla elektriska och elektroniska apparater, 
batterier/uppladdningsbara batterier (om sådana finns) och förpack-
ningar har som syfte att främja återvinningen och/eller att förebygga 
negativa effekter på hälsa och miljö exempelvis orsakade av skadli-
ga ämnen som finns i dessa produkter. Återvinn gamla elektriska och 
elektroniska apparater samt batterier/uppladdningsbara batterier när 
de har nått slutet av sin livslängd i syfte att återanvända värdefulla 
material och undvika att avfall hamnar i miljön.

Om batterier/uppladdningsbara batterier kan tas ut utan att gå sönder 
är du skyldig att avfallshantera dessa separat (för säker uttagning av 
batterier/uppladdningsbara batterier se produktens bruksanvisning). 
Var extra försiktig med batterier/uppladdningsbara batterier som in-
nehåller litium, eftersom dessa utgör en särskilt hög brandrisk och/
eller vid knappcellsbatterier sväljningsrisk. Undvik batteriavfall i mesta 
möjliga mån genom att använda batterier med längre livslängd eller 
uppladdningsbara batterier.

Mer information om återvinning av dessa produkter får du från din 
kommun, de kommunala insamlingsställena eller från din Sennhei-
ser-återförsäljare. Elektriska och elektroniska apparater kan även läm-
nas till distributörer som är skyldiga att ta emot dem. Du bidrar därmed 
till att skydda miljön och folkhälsan.

EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse
• RoHS-direktivet (2011/65/EU)

Härmed försäkrar Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG att denna typ 
av radioutrustning HDE 2020-D-II, EK 2020-D-II överensstämmer med 
direktiv 2014/53/EU.

Den fullständiga texten till EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse finns 
på följande webbadress:

www.sennheiser.com/download.

DK

Vigtige sikkerhedshenvisninger
1. Læs disse sikkerhedshenvisninger og betjeningsvejledningen til 

produktet.

2. Opbevar disse sikkerhedshenvisninger og betjeningsvejledningen 
til produktet. Overdrag altid produktet til andre brugere sammen 
med disse sikkerhedshenvisninger og betjeningsvejledningen.

3. Hvis produktet overdrages til tredjeperson, skal betjeningsvejled-
ningen og sikkerhedsanvisningerne altid følge med.

4. Anvend udelukkende monterings-, tilbehørs- og reservedele, der 
er godkendt af producenten.

5. Åbn ikke egenhændigt produktets hus. Garantien bortfalder for 
produkter, der blev åbnet egenhændigt af kunden.

6. Alle reparationer skal udføres af kvalificeret servicepersonale. 
Istandsættelser skal udføres, når produktet på en eller anden 
måde er blevet beskadiget, hvis der er kommet væsker eller gen-
stande ind i produktet, hvis produktet har været udsat for regn el-
ler fugt, ikke fungerer fejlfrit eller er blevet tabt.

7. Anvend kun produktet under driftsbetingelserne, der er anført i de 
tekniske data.

8. Tag ikke produktet i brug, hvis det blev beskadiget under trans-
porten.

9. Træk altid kabler, så ingen kan falde over dem.

10. Hold væsker og elektrisk ledende genstande, der ikke er nødvendi-
ge til brugen, borte fra produktet og dets tilslutninger.

11. Anvend ikke opløsningsmidler eller aggressive rengøringsmidler 
til rengøring.

12. Forsigtig: Meget høje signalniveauer kan beskadige din hørelse 
og dine højttalere! Skru ned for lydstyrken på de tilsluttede afspil-
ningsenheder, før du tilslutter produktet, også på grund af faren for 
akustisk tilbagekobling.

Sikkerhedshenvisninger for litium-ion-batterier
• Sekundære celler eller batterier må ikke skilles ad, åbnes eller 

findeles.

• Hold celler og batterier væk fra børn. Børn må kun anvendes batte-
rier under opsyn. Små batterier skal opbevares uden for små børns 
rækkevidde.

• Celler eller batterier må ikke udsættes for varme eller ild. Opbeva-
ring i direkte sollys skal undgås.

• Celler eller batterier må ikke kortsluttes. Celler eller batterier må 
ikke opbevares i en æske eller skuffe, hvor de kan kortslutte hinan-
den eller kortsluttes af andre materialer og dermed udgøre en fare.

• En clele eller et batteri må først tages ud af deres originale embal-
lage, når den/det skal anvendes.

• Der må ikke anvendes andre opladere end dem, der er specielt be-
regnet til brug sammen med enhederne.

• Celler eller batterier, der ikke er beregnet til brug sammen med 
enheden, må ikke anvendes.

• Celler med forskellig produktion, kapacitet, størrelse og konstruk-
tion må ikke anvendes blandet i en enhed.

• Køb altid cellen eller batteriet, der anbefales af Sennheiser, til en 
enhed.

• Hold celler og batterier rene og tørre.

• Hvis tilslutningerne på celler eller batterier tilsmudses, skal de 
rengøres med en tør, ren klud.

• Oplad ikke celler og batterier i længere tid, når de ikke bruges.

• De oprindelige brochurer og informationer om produkterne er skal 
opbevares af hensyn til information og opslag i fremtiden.

• Celler og batterier må kun sættes i anvendelser, som de er be-
regnet til.

• Batterier skal så vidst muligt fjernes fra enhederne, når de ikke 
anvendes.

• Bortskaf korrekt.

• Hvis produktet ikke bruges i længere tid, skal de genopladeli-
ge batterier lades op med regelmæssige mellemrum (ca. hver 3. 
måned).

• Fjern batterierne ved tydeligt defekte produkter.

• Defekte batterier må aldrig bruges igen.

Fare pga. høj lydstyrke
Produktet anvendes til erhvervsmæssige formål. Derfor er anvendel-
sen af produkterne underkastet regler og forskrifter fra den ansvarlige 
brancheorganisation. Sennheiser er som producent forpligtet til, udt-
rykkeligt at gøre dig opmærksom på eventuelt forekommende, sund-
hedsmæssige risici.

Med produktet kan der i den forbindelse frembringes lydtryk på over 
85 dB (A). 85 dB (A) er den ifølge lovgivningen maksimalt tilladte lydt-
ryksværdi, der i løbet af en arbejdsdag må påvirke hørelsen. I henhold 
til erfaringerne inden for det arbejdsmedicinske område anvendes 
dette som vurderingsniveau. En højere lydstyrke eller en længere på-
virkningstid kan beskadige hørelsen. I tilfælde af højere lydstyrker skal 
høretiden afkortes for at udelukke en beskadigelse.

Det er sikre advarselssignaler om, at man har været udsat for høj lyd 
for lang tid, når:

• Man hører ringe- eller pibelyde i ørerne.

• Man har indtryk af (også kortvarigt), at man ikke længere kan høre 
høje toner.

Informér alle brugere om disse sammenhænge, og bed dem evt. om at 
indstille lydstyrken på en middelhøj værdi.

Bestemmelsesmæssig anvendelse
Produktet er beregnet til anvendelse i indendørs rum og udendørs.

Produktet må anvendes i erhvervsmæssig sammenhæng.

Det anses for ikke bestemmelsesmæssig anvendelse, hvis du bruger 
produktet på anden måde end beskrevet i den tilhørende betjenings-
vejledning.

Sennheiser hæfter ikke ved misbrug eller ikke bestemmelsesmæssig 
anvendelse af produktet samt ekstraudstyr/tilbehør.

Læs de gældende nationale bestemmelser inden ibrugtagning!

Sennheiser hæfter ikke for skader som følge af afbrudt forbindelse på 
grund af afladede eller for gamle batterier eller overskridelse af sen-
deområdet.

Garanti
Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG yder 24 måneders garanti på 
dette produkt.

De gældende garantibetingelser findes på internetadressen www.
sennheiser.com eller de kan fås hos din Sennheiser-forhandler.

Producenterklæringer

I overensstemmelse med følgende direktiver

• WEEE-direktiv (2012/19/EU)

• Batteridirektiv (2006/66/EF & 2013/56/
EU)

Henvisninger vedr. bortskaffelse 

Symbolet med den overstregede skraldespand på produktet, batteriet/
det genopladelige batteri (hvis relevant) og/eller emballagen gør op-
mærksom på, at disse produkter ikke må bortskaffes med det normale 
husholdningsaffald, men skal bortskaffes separat efter afslutning af 
deres levetid. Overhold affaldssorteringen for emballagen i dit land. 
Ukorrekt bortskaffelse af emballeringsmaterialer kan skade din sund-
hed og miljøet.

Den separerede indsamling af gammelt elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr, 
batterier/genopladelige batterier (hvis relevant) og emballager anven-
des til at fremme genanvendelse og recycling og forhindre negative 
indvirkninger på din sundhed og miljøet,  f.eks. på grund af potentielt 
farlige stoffer, der er indeholdt i disse produkter. Aflevér elektrisk og 
elektronisk udstyr og batterier/genopladelige batterier til recycling 
ved afslutningen af deres levetid for at anvende indeholdte materialer 

og at undgå miljøforurening.

Hvis batterier/genopladelige batterier kan tages ud uden at ødelægge 
dem, har du pligt til at bortfskaffe dem separat (se betjeningsvejlednin-
gen til produktet for sikker udtagning af batterier/genopladelige bat-
terier). Behandl især lithiumholdige batterier/genopladelige batterier 
forsigtigt, da de indebærer særlige risici som f.eks. brandfare og/eller 
fare for indtagelse ved knapceller. Reducér så vidt muligt, at der opstår 
affald på grund af batterier, ved at anvende batterier med længere le-
vetid eller genopladelige batterier.

Yderligere informationer om genanvendelse af disse produkter kan fås 
på kommunekontoret, på de kommunale genbrugsstationer eller hos 
din Sennheiser-partner. Elektrisk eller elektronisk udstyr kan ud også 
aflevere hos forhandlere med pligt til at tage dem tilbage. Dermed yder 
du et vigtigt bidrag til miljøbeskyttelse og beskyttelse af den offentlige 
sundhed.

EU-overensstemmelseserklæringen
• RoHS-direktiv (2011/65/EU)
Hermed erklærer Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG, at radiouds-
tyrstypen HDE 2020-D-II, EK 2020-D-II er i overensstemmelse med 
direktiv 2014/53/EU.

EU-overensstemmelseserklæringens fulde tekst kan findes på følgen-
de internetadresse:

www.sennheiser.com/download.

FI

Tärkeitä turvallisuusohjeita
1. Lue nämä turvallisuusohjeet ja tuotteen käyttöohje.

2. Säilytä nämä turvallisuusohjeet ja tuotteen käyttöohje vastaisen 
käytön varalle. Jos luovutat tuotteen muiden henkilöiden käyttöön, 
luovuta myös sekä nämä turvallisuusohjeet että käyttöohje tuot-
teen mukana.

3. Luovuta tuote toiselle käyttäjälle aina yhdessä sen käyttöohjeen ja 
turvallisuusohjeiden kanssa.

4. Käytä ainoastaan valmistajan hyväksymiä asennus-, lisävaruste- ja 
varaosia.

5. Tuotteen koteloa ei saa avata omatoimisesti. Mikäli asiakas on 
avannut tuotteen kotelon omatoimisesti, takuu raukeaa.

6. Jätä kaikki kunnostustyöt tehtävään pätevän huoltohenkilöstön 
suoritettaviksi. Tuote on korjattava aina kun se on vaurioitunut. 
Vaurioitumisella tarkoitetaan tässä myös nesteiden tai esineiden 
kulkeutumista tuotteen sisään, tuotteen altistumista sateelle tai 
kosteudelle, tuotteen toimimista virheellisesti tai tuotteen putoa-
misesta aiheutuvia vaurioita.

7. Tuotetta saa käyttää vain teknisissä tiedoissa ilmoitetuissa 
käyttöolosuhteissa.

8. Älä ota tuotetta käyttöön, mikäli se on vaurioitunut kuljetuksen 
aikana.

9. Sijoita kaapelit aina siten, ettei kukaan voi kompastua niihin.

10. Pidä nesteet ja sähköisesti johtavat esineet, jotka eivät ole vält-
tämättömiä käytön aikana, etäällä tuotteesta ja sen liitännöistä.

11. Puhdistukseen ei saa käyttää liuottimia tai aggressiivisia puhdis-
tusaineita.

12. Varo: Erittäin korkeat signaalitasot voivat vaurioittaa kuuloa ja 
kaiuttimia! Pienennä äänenvoimakkuutta kytketyistä toistolaitteis-
ta ennen tuotteen kytkemistä, myös akustisen kierron vaaran 
vuoksi.

Litiumioniakkuja koskevia turvallisuusohjeita
• Sekundäärikennoja tai akkuja ei saa purkaa, avata tai pilkkoa.

• Kennot ja akut on pidettävä pois lasten ulottuvilta. Lapset saavat 
käyttää akkuja vain aikuisen valvonnassa. Pienet akut on pidettävä 
pienten lasten ulottumattomissa.

• Kennot ja akut eivät saa altistua kuumuudelle tai tulelle. Varastoin-
tia suorassa auringonvalossa on vältettävä.

• Kennoja tai akkuja ei saa oikosulkea. Kennoja tai akkuja ei saa sä-
ilyttää vaaraa aiheuttavasti rasiassa tai laatikossa, jossa ne voivat 
aiheuttaa oikosulun keskenään tai toisten johtavien materiaalien 
kanssa.

• Kennon tai akun saa ottaa sen alkuperäisestä pakkauksesta vasta, 
kun sitä on tarkoitus käyttää.

• Laitteiden kanssa ei saa käyttää muita kuin laitteiden kanssa nime-
nomaisesti käyttöön tarkoitettuja latauslaitteita.

• Laitteiden kanssa ei saa käyttää kennoja tai akkuja, joita ei ole toi-
mitettu yhdessä laitteiden kanssa.

• Eri valmistajien tai eri kapasiteetin, rakennekoon tai rakennemallin 
kennoja ei saa sekoittaa keskenään laitteessa.

• Laitteeseen tulee hankkia aina Sennheiserin suosittelema kenno 
tai akku.

• Kennot ja akut tulee pitää puhtaina ja kuivina.

• Mikäli kennojen tai akkujen liitännät ovat likaantuneet, ne on puh-
distettava kuivalla ja puhtaalla liinalla.

• Kennoja ja akkuja ei saa ladata pitkään, mikäli niitä ei käytetä.

• Alkuperäiset julkaisut ja tuotteita koskevat tiedot on säilytettävä 
jatkoa varten tiedonsaantitarkoitukseen.

• Kennoja ja akkuja saa käyttää vain sellaisissa sovelluksissa, joihin 
ne on tarkoitettu.

• Akut tulee poistaa laitteista, kun niitä ei käytetä.

• Ohjeiden mukainen hävittäminen.

• Lataa akkuja säännöllisesti myös silloin, kun tuote on pitkään 
käyttämättömänä (noin 3 kuukauden välein).

• Akut tulee poistaa tuotteista, jotka ovat selvästi viallisia.

• Älä koskaan jatka akkujen käyttöä, mikäli olet havainnut niiden 
olevan viallisia.

Liian suuresta äänenvoimakkuudesta aiheutuva 
vaara
Tuote on tarkoitettu ammattikäyttöön. Tämän vuoksi käyttöä säätele-
vät alakohtaisten tapaturmavakuutusjärjestöjen laatimat säännöt ja 
ohjeet. Sennheiser on valmistajana nimenomaisesti velvollinen tiedot-
tamaan mahdollisista terveydellisistä riskeistä.

Tuotteen tuottama äänenpaine voi ylittää arvon 85 dB (A). 85 dB (A) 
on suurin sallittu äänenpaine, jolle kuulo saa lain mukaan altistua yh-
den työpäivän aikana. Se on asetettu arviointitasoksi työlääketieteen 
tietämyksen mukaisesti. Kovemmat äänenvoimakkuudet tai pidemmät 
altistumisajat voivat vahingoittaa kuuloa. Kovemmilla äänenvoimakku-
uksilla on lyhennettävä kuunteluaikaa kuulovaurioiden välttämiseksi.

Varmoja merkkejä kuulon altistumisesta liian kauan voimakkaalle me-
lulle ovat:

• Korvissa kuuluvat kilahdus- tai vihellysäänet.

• Korkeiden äänien kuuleminen tuntuu mahdottomalta (myös lyhy-
taikaisesti).

Kerro kaikille käyttäjille näistä kuulovaurioihin liittyvistä vaaroista ja 
pyydä heitä tarvittaessa säätämään äänenvoimakkuus keskitasolle.

Käyttötarkoitus
Tuote on suunniteltu sekä sisällä että ulkona tapahtuvaan käyttöön.

Tuotetta saa käyttää ammattimaiseen tarkoitukseen.

Määräysten vastaista käyttöä on kaikki tuotteen käyttö muihin kuin 
käyttöohjeen mukaisiin tarkoituksiin.

Sennheiser ei vastaa tuotteen eikä tuotteeseen liittyvien oheisvarustei-
den/lisäosien väärinkäytön tai virheellisen käytön seurauksista.

Ennen käyttöönottoa on otettava huomioon käyttömaassa voimassa 
olevat määräykset!

Sennheiser ei vastaa vahingoista, jotka aiheutuvat tyhjistä tai van-
hentuneista akuista/paristoista tai kantaman ylittämisestä johtuvista 
yhteyskatkoksista.

Takuu
Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG myöntää tälle tuotteelle 24 ku-
ukauden takuun.

Tällä hetkellä voimassa olevat takuuehdot voi katsoa internetistä 
(www.sennheiser.com) tai ne voi pyytää lähimmältä Sennheiser-edus-
tajalta.

Valmistajan vakuutukset

Tuote täyttää seuraavien direktiivien vaatimukset

• WEEE-direktiivi (2012/19/EU)

• Paristo- ja akkudirektiivi (2006/66/EY & 
2013/56/EU)

Ohjeet hävittämiseen

Tuotteeseen, (mahdolliseen) paristoon/akkuun ja/tai pakkaukseen 
sijoitettu yliviivatun jätetynnyrin merkki muistuttaa siitä, että kyseisiä 
tuotteita ei saa hävittää tavallisten talousjätteiden joukossa vaan että 
tuotteet on toimitettava käyttöikänsä lopussa hävitettäviksi tällaisil-
le tuotteille tarkoitettuihin erillisiin keräyspisteisiin. Hävitä pakkaus 
omassa maassasi sovellettavien lajittelukäytäntöjen mukaisesti. 
Pakkausmateriaalin virheellinen hävittäminen voi aiheuttaa vahingoit-
taa terveyttä ja ympäristöä.

Sähkö- ja elektroniikkaromun, (mahdollisten) paristojen/akkujen ja 
pakkausten erilliskeräyksen tarkoituksena on edistää materiaalien uu-
siokäyttöä ja kierrätystä samoin kuin ehkäistä (esim. kyseisten tuottei-
den sisältämien mahdollisesti vaarallisten aineiden vuoksi) terveydelle 
ja ympäristölle aiheutuvat kielteiset vaikutukset. Toimita sähkö- ja 
elektroniikkalaitteet sekä paristot/akut käyttöikänsä lopussa kierrätet-
täviksi. Näin tuotteiden sisältämät arvokkaat materiaalit on mahdollis-
ta hyödyntää ja ympäristön roskaantuminen on toisaalta mahdollista 
välttää.

Jos paristot/akut on mahdollista poistaa ehjinä tuotteesta, nämä on 
toimitettava erillisinä hävitettäviksi (ohjeet paristojen/akkujen turval-
lisesta poistamisesta tuotteen käyttöohjeessa). Käsittele erityisen va-
rovasti litiumia sisältäviä paristoja/akkuja, sillä näihin liittyy erityisiä 
riskejä (esim. nappiparistoista aiheutuva palovaara ja nielaisemisen 
vaara). Vähennä paristojen käytöstä aiheutuvaa jätteiden määrää niin 
paljon kuin mahdollista käyttämällä joko paristoja, joiden käyttöikä on 
pitkä, tai ladattavia akkuja.

Lisätietoja näiden tuotteiden kierrätyksestä saat kotikuntasi virano-
maisilta, kunnallisista keräyspisteistä tai Sennheiser-jälleenmyyjältä. 
Sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaitteet voi palauttaa myös tällaisten tuotteiden 
takaisinottoon velvollisille myyjille. Näin huolehdit osaltasi elinympäri-
stömme ja ihmisten terveyden suojelemisesta.

EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksesta
• RoHS-direktiivi (2011/65/EU)

Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG vakuuttaa, että radiolaitetyyppi 
HDE 2020-D-II, EK 2020-D-II on direktiivin 2014/53/EU mukainen.

EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen täysimittainen teksti on saata-

villa seuraavassa internetosoitteessa:

www.sennheiser.com/download.

COMPLIANCE

HDE 2020-D-II | EK 2020-D-II
Europe

UK

USA FCC-Part 15:

HDE 2020-D-II FCC ID: DMOTG2020D

Canada RSS-210:

HDE 2020-D-II  
EK 2020 D-II

IC: 2099A-TG2020D 
IC: 2099A-EK2020D

sário, que regulem o volume do som para um nível médio.

Utilização adequada
O produto foi concebido para ser utilizado em espaços interiores e 
exteriores.

O produto pode ser utilizado para fins comerciais.

Como utilização inadequada do produto é considerada a sua utilização 
para fins não descritos no respetivo manual de instruções.

A Sennheiser não assume qualquer responsabilidade pela utilização 
abusiva ou inadequada do produto, bem como dos seus acessórios.

Antes da colocação em funcionamento, observar as prescrições 
específicas do país!

A Sennheiser não se responsabiliza por danos resultantes de inter-
rupções de ligação originadas por pilhas recarregáveis/convencionais 
descarregadas ou antigas, nem por danos que advenham do facto de 
não ter sido respeitado o alcance máximo da emissão.

Garantia
A Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG assume uma garantia de 24 
meses para este produto.

As actuais condições de garantia encontram-se disponíveis em www.
sennheiser.com ou junto do seu distribuidor Sennheiser.

Declarações do fabricante

Em conformidade com as seguintes diretivas

• Diretiva REEE (2012/19/UE)

• Diretiva relativa a pilhas (2006/66/CE & 
2013/56/UE)

Indicações sobre a eliminação

O símbolo do contentor de lixo barrado com uma cruz que se encon-
tra no produto, na bateria/pilha recarregável (se aplicável) e/ou na 
embalagem, alerta-o para o facto destes produtos não poderem ser 
eliminados através do lixo doméstico normal, mas que devem ser eli-
minados separadamente no fim da sua vida útil. Relativamente à em-
balagem, respeite as disposições sobre a separação de resíduos em 
vigor no seu país. Uma eliminação incorreta dos materiais da emba-
lagem pode prejudicar a sua saúde e o meio ambiente.

A recolha seletiva de aparelhos elétricos e eletrónicos antigos, bate-
rias/pilhas recarregáveis (se aplicável) e de embalagens serve para 
promover a reutilização e reciclagem e evitar efeitos negativos na sua 
saúde e no meio ambiente causados por, por ex., substâncias poten-
cialmente nocivas contidas nestes produtos. No fim da sua vida útil, 
entregue os aparelhos elétricos e eletrónicos antigos, baterias/pilhas 
recarregáveis para reciclagem para que as suas matérias-primas pos-
sam ser reutilizadas de forma a evitar um excesso de lixo.

Se for possível remover as baterias/pilhas recarregáveis sem dani-
ficá-las, é obrigatório eliminá-las separadamente (para a remoção 
segura das baterias/pilhas recarregáveis, consulte o manual de ins-
truções do produto). Em caso de baterias/pilhas recarregáveis à base 
de lítio, proceda com cuidado especial, pois estas constituem riscos 
especiais como, por ex., risco de incêndio e/ou risco de ingestão no 
caso de pilhas tipo botão. Reduza a produção de resíduos resultante 
de baterias tanto quanto possível utilizando baterias com vida útil mais 
prolongada ou pilhas recarregáveis.

Obtenha mais informações sobre a reciclagem destes produtos junto 
da câmara municipal, dos pontos de recolha públicos ou do seu par-
ceiro Sennheiser. Os aparelhos elétricos e eletrónicos também podem 
ser entregues aos comerciantes, que têm a obrigação de aceitar as 
devoluções. Assim, contribui significativamente para a proteção do 
ambiente e da saúde pública.

Declaração UE de conformidade
• Diretiva RoHS (2011/65/UE)

 
O abaixo assinado Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG declara que 
o presente tipo de equipamento de rádio HDE  2020-D-II, EK 2020-D-II 
está em conformidade com a Diretiva 2014/53/UE.

O texto integral da declaração de conformidade está disponível no se-
guinte endereço de Internet:

www.sennheiser.com/download.
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Belangrijke veiligheidsvoorschriften
1. Lees deze veiligheidsvoorschriften en de gebruiksaanwijzing van 

het product zorgvuldig door.

2. Bewaar deze veiligheidsvoorschriften en de gebruiksaanwijzing 
van het product zorgvuldig. Geef het product altijd samen met 
deze veiligheidsvoorschriften en de gebruiksaanwijzing door aan 
derden.

3. Geef het product altijd samen met de gebruiksaanwijzing en de 
veiligheidsvoorschriften door aan derden.

4. Gebruik uitsluitend de door de fabrikant toegestane montage- en 
reserveonderdelen en toebehoren.

5. Open de behuizing van het product nooit zelf. Wanneer u het pro-
duct zelf open maakt, vervalt de garantie!

6. Laat alle onderhoudswerkzaamheden door gekwalificeerd onder-
houdspersoneel uitvoeren. Het product moet eerst worden gere-
pareerd indien het op enigerlei wijze is beschadigd, vloeistoffen 
of voorwerpen in het product terecht zijn gekomen, het product is 
blootgesteld aan regen of vocht, het product niet storingsvrij werkt 
of men het product heeft laten vallen.

7. Gebruik het product uitsluitend onder de in de technische specifi-
caties aangegeven bedrijfsomstandigheden.

8. Neem het product niet in gebruik wanneer het tijdens het transport 
werd beschadigd.

9. Verleg alle kabels zodanig dat niemand hierover kan struikelen.

10. Houd het product en de aansluitingen daarvan uit de buurt van 
vloeistoffen en elektrisch geleidende voorwerpen, die niet abso-
luut noodzakelijk zijn voor de werking.

11. Gebruik voor het schoonmaken geen oplosmiddelen of agressieve 
reinigingsmiddelen.

12. Voorzichtig: Heel hoge signaalpieken kunnen uw gehoor en uw 
luidsprekers beschadigen! Verlaag het volume van de aangesloten 
weergave-apparaten voordat u het product aansluit, mede in ver-
band met het gevaar van de akoestische terugkoppeling.

Veiligheidsvoorschriften voor lithium-ionen-accu’s
• Secundaire cellen of accu´s mogen niet gedemonteerd, geopend 

of ontleed worden.

• Houd cellen en accu´s uit de buurt van kinderen. Kinderen mogen 
accu´s alleen onder toezicht gebruiken. Kleine accu´s moeten bui-
ten bereik van jonge kinderen worden bewaard.

• Cellen of accu´s mogen niet worden blootgesteld aan warmte of 
vuur. Opslag in direct zonlicht moet worden vermeden.

• Cellen of accu´s mogen niet worden kortgesloten. Cellen of accu´s 
mogen niet op riskante wijze in een doos of lade worden bewaard, 
waar onderlinge kortsluiting dan wel kortsluiting door andere ge-
leidende materialen kan optreden.

• Een cel of accu mag pas op het moment van gebruik uit de origine-
le verpakking worden gehaald.

• Er mogen geen andere laders worden gebruikt dan laders die spe-
ciaal voor gebruik in combinatie met de betreffende apparaten zijn 
bestemd.

• Cellen of accu´s die niet zijn ontwikkeld voor gebruik in combinatie 
met het apparaat mogen niet worden gebruikt.

• Cellen van verschillende fabrikanten, met verschillende capacitei-
ten, verschillende formaten of in verschillende uitvoeringen mogen 
niet samen worden gebruikt.

• Koop altijd de door Sennheiser aanbevolen cel of accu voor een 
apparaat.

• Houd cellen en accu´s schoon en droog.

• Als de aansluitingen van cellen of accu´s vuil zijn, reinig ze dan met 
een droge, schone doek.

• Bewaar cellen en accu´s die niet worden gebruikt niet te lang.

• De originele documentatie en informatie over de producten moet 
worden bewaard, zodat deze op een later tijdstip nog kan worden 


